



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

EPIPHANY STOMS, Individually and	:	
as the Administratrix of the Estate of	:	
DAVID H. STOMS, decedent and as	:	
Guardian <i>Ad Litem</i> of ALEXIS D.	:	
STOMS and CHAD D. STOMS	:	No. 692, 2014
	:	
Plaintiff Below/	:	court below - Superior Court of
Appellant	:	the State of Delaware in and
	:	for, New Castle County
v.	:	C.A. N14C-01-163 MJB
	:	
FEDERATED SERVICE INSURANCE	:	
COMPANY,	:	
	:	
Defendant Below/	:	
Appellee.	:	

CORRECTED
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL OF DEFENDANT BELOW/APPELLEE
FEDERATED SERVICE INSURANCE COMPANY

April 24, 2015

James S. Yoder (DE# 2643)
WHITE AND WILLIAMS LLP
824 N. Market Street, Suite 902
Wilmington, DE 19899-0709
Phone: 302-467-4524
Fax: 302-467-4554
yoderj@whiteandwilliams.com
Counsel for Defendant Below/Appellee,
Federated Service Insurance Company.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS (iii), (iv), (v), (vi)

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

 A. The Underlying Loss.....4

 B. The Policy.....5

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED FEDERATED’S
MOTION AND DENIED PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE PROVISION IN THE
FEDERATED POLICY WHEREBY DIAMOND MOTOR
REJECTED UM COVERAGE FOR ALL INSUREDS, EXCEPT
FOR KEY PERSONNEL, DID NOT VIOLATE PUBLIC POLICY.8

 A. QUESTION PRESENTED8

 B. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW8

 C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT10

 1. The Policy Meets Or Exceeds Delaware Statutory
 Minimum Coverage Requirements.....11

 2. Federated’s Offer Of Coverage And, The Policyholder’s
 Rejection Thereof, Satisfied Delaware Statutory
 Requirements As To UM Coverage.....12

 3. The Federated Policy Does Not Violate Public Policy.....14

 4. The Case Law Cited By Plaintiff Does Not Support Her
 Public Policy Argument.....19

II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED FEDERATED’S
MOTION AND DENIED PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR

SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE POLICY WAS NEITHER AMBIGUOUS AS TO WHETHER DECEDENT QUALIFIES AS A “DIRECTOR” OR “OFFICER” OF DIAMOND MOTOR NOR CONTRARY TO PLAINTIFF’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF COVERAGE.....	26
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	26
B. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT	27
1. There Are No Issues Of Material Fact As To Whether Decedent Was A Director Or Officer Of Diamond Motor.....	27
2. The Policy Is Not Ambiguous.....	27
3. The Policy Is Not Contrary To Plaintiff’s Reasonable Expectation As To Uninsured Motorist Benefit Coverage Under The Policy.	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co., v. Kenner</i> , 570 A.2d 1172 (Del. 1990)	10, 27
<i>Balagtas v. Bishop</i> , 910 N.E.2d 789 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009).....	23
<i>Barone v. Progressive Northern Insurance Co.</i> , 2014 WL 686953. (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2014)	14, 25
<i>Bermel v. Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company</i> , 56 A.3d 1062, 1070 (Del. 2012)	13, 31, 32, 34
<i>Browning-Ferris, Inc., v. Rockford Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 642 A.2d 820 (Del. Super. Ct. 1993)	9
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 28 A.3d 1037, 1041 (Del. 2010)	14
<i>Cropper, v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 671 A.2d 423 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995)	20, 21
<i>Davis, v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 2011 WL 1379562 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 15, 2011), <i>affirmed</i> 29 A.3d 245 (Del. Sept. 26, 2011)	15, 16, 17, 18, 32
<i>Fiduciary Trust Co., v. Fiduciary Trust Co.</i> , 445 A.2d 927 (Del. 1982)	9
<i>Fisher v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 1997 WL 817893 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 11, 1997)	33, 34
<i>Frank, v. Horizon Assurance Company</i> , 553 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1989)	19, 20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Gallaher, v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 3062014 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 14, 2005).....	9
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A. 2d 925 (Del. 1982)	27, 28, 31, 33
<i>Jimenez, v. Westfield Insurance</i> , 2013 WL 5476606 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2013).....	20

<i>Jones, v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 610 A.2d 1352 (Del. 1992)	10
<i>Lukk v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1891000 (Del. Super. Ct. May 12, 2014)	15, 17, 18
<i>Matas, v. Green</i> , 171 A. 2d 916 (Del. Super. Ct. 1961)	10
<i>Merrill, v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992)	9
<i>O'Donnell v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 2013 WL 3352895 (Del. Super. Ct. June 28, 2013)	26, 34
<i>Oberly, v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	10, 26
<i>Oliver B. Cannon & Sons, Inc., v. Dorr-Oliver Inc.</i> , 312 A.2d 322 (Del. Super. 1973)	10
<i>Pankowski, v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5800858 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 10, 2013)	20
<i>Reese v. Wheeler</i> , 2003 WL 22787629 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 4, 2003)	34
<i>Rhone-Poulenc, v. American Motorists Ins.</i> , 616 A. 2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	10, 27
<i>Sherman v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 1999 WL 1223759 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 2, 1999)	29
<i>Shuba v. United Services Auto. Ass'n.</i> , 77 A.3d 945, 948 (Del. 2013)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., v. Wagamon</i> , 541 A. 2d 557 (Del. 1988), [Opening Brief at pg. 9]	20
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, v. Abramowicz</i> , 386 A.2d 670 (Del. 1978), [Opening Brief at pg. 7]	20
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, v. Washington</i> , 641 A.2d 449 (Del. 1994), [Opening Brief at pg. 9]	20
<i>Stoms v. Federated Service Insurance Company</i> , Del. Super. Ct., C.A. No. N14C-01-163	1

<i>Taylor v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 14 A.3d 536, 542 (Del. 2011)	25
<i>Travelers Indem. Co., v. Lake</i> , 594 A. 2d 38 (Del. 1991)	11
<i>United Fire & Casualty Insurance Company v. Thompson</i> , Slip Opinion, C. A. No. 13-2352, pp. 5-7	30
STATUTES	
8 Del. C. §§ 102(a)(6), 141	30
8 Del. C. § 141(a).....	30
8 Del. C. § 142(a) & (b).....	31
10 Del. C. Ch. 37.....	1
18 Del. C. §3902.....	13, 17, 20, 22
18 Del. C. §3902(b).....	12, 13
21 Del. C. §2118.....	17
21 Del. C. § 2118(a)(2)(b)	11
21 Del. C. §2902(b).....	11
Delaware Corporations Law.....	30
Indiana Code § 27-7-5-2(b).....	23, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary.....	29
Black’s Law Dictionary 232 (4 th Pocket Ed. 2011).....	29
Black’s Law Dictionary 536-537 (4 th Pocket Ed. 2011).....	29
<i>citing Balagatos</i> at 795	23
Civ. R. 56(h)	9
Civil Rule 56	10

Civil Rule 56(h).....	8
Guardian <i>ad Litem</i>	1
Neither <i>Frank, Cropper</i>	21
“Other Motor Vehicle” (“OMV”).....	20
Subsection “B.2.”.....	5, 7
SUSPECTS	
§3902(a)(1).....	13
§ 3902(a)(1).....	14, 21
Delaware Code.....	19, 24
<i>Balagatas v. Bishop</i>	23
<i>Frank v. Horizon</i>	32
